JUuNE 3, 1936
Pace 322,

A REGULAR MEETING OF THE CtTy COUNCIL WAS HELD
IN THE CouNctL CHAMBER OF THE CiTy HALL AT 4 o'CLOCK, P.M,,

MAYOR DOUGLAS PRESIDI NG, AND COUNCILMEN ALBEA, BAXTER,

ABSENT: COUNCILMEN HOVIS, HUNTLEY AND TIPTON,

Q3
| " COUNCILMAN ALBEA INTRODUCED THE FOLLOWING
A
. ORDINANCE AUTHORIZI NG BONDS, AND THE SAME WAS READ:

AN ORDANANCE AUTHORIZ ING $100,000
STREET IMPROVEMENT BONDS.

N
N
O
™
;R Boyp, DURHAM, Hubpson, NANCE, SiIDES AND WILKINSON, BEING PRESENT.

oF CHARLOTTE :
SeEcTtoN 1s THaT THE ClTY OF CHARLOTTE 1SSUE

TS BONDS PURSUANT TO THE MUNICIPAL FINANCE ACT, AS AMENDED,

§S‘$§ 3
PN | |
_ (3 < BE IT ORDAINED BY THE City CouNctL OF THE CiTY
AN
o .
oy
S
S

IN AN AMOUNT NOT EXCEEDING $100,000 FOR THE PURPOSE OF CON-

E%\b (§3 STRUCTING OR RECONSTRUCTING THE SURFACE Of ROADS, STREETS,
gi\ OR HIGHWAYS, INCLUDENG THE CONTEMPORANEOUS CONSTRUCTING OR
RECONSTRUCTING OF S1DEWALKS, CURBS, GUTTERS OR DRAINS, AND

3
\?§ INCLUDENG GRADING, AT LEAST ONE-FOURTH OF THE COST OF WHICH
é?i{ c>§§ IMPROVEMENTS , EXCLUSIVE OF THE COST OF PAVING AT STREE+
INTERSECTIONS, IS T0 BE SPECIALLY ASSESSED.
SECTION 2¢ THAT SAID BONDS SHALL BE IN ADDI! T-
ION TO .ALL BONDS HERETOFORE AUTHOR) ZED, | |
SECTION 3. THAT A TAX SUFFICIENT TO PAY THE
'PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST OF SAID BONDS SHALL BE ANNUALLY

LEVIED AND COLLECTED.

14819



JUNE 3,1936
PAGE 323,

SECTION 4 -THA T A STATEMENT ‘OF TME DEBT
OF - THE_ CITY HAS BEEN FILED Wi ™ THE CLERK AND 1§ OPEN’ TO
PUBLIC INSPECTION. |

-SECTION 5, ‘THAT" THY 5 ‘ORD I NANCE. SHALL TAKE
EFFECT UPON IT9 PASSAGE AND. SHALL.NOT BE SUBMITTED TO THE

. YOTERS «

-ANDVTHEREUPON'THEICWTYLCOuNCJL"-BY UNANIMOUS
- VATE, PESI GNATED M. LL-WESTMQRELAND.wCITY“ACFOUNTANT, AS
THE OFFICER WHDSEnDUTY‘1T'SHALL}BE‘TO"MAKE AND FILE WITH
SAfp,CLERK~THE~sw0RN STATEMENT 'REQUIRED BY :THE MUNICIP AL
- F 1 NANCE ACT.AS TO DEBT.AND ASSESSED VALUATION, AND DI RECTED
LLoyp McC. Ross, CiTy ENGLNEER,‘TO-FURNISH'THE:CITY AccounT-
ANT THE CITY ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE OF THE AMOUNT “OF SPECIAL
_ASSESSMENTS TO BE LEVIED ON ACCOUNT OF LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS
- FOR WHICH ANY PART. OF. THE GROSS DEBT' OF THE 'CJ TY WAB . OR |§
;Tb BE INCURRED AND WHICH WILL BE APPLIED, WHEN . COLLECTED,
TO THE PAYMENT OF SUCH PART OF THE' GROSS DEBT.

THEREUPON Me La WESTMORELAND, Crry ACCOUN T-
ANT, FILED WITH THE CLERK, ALICE B MCCONNELL,’IN THE
ERESENQE-OFATHEZCITY COUNCIL, SUCH STATEMENT'OF DEBT AND
;ASS§§SED.VALQATtGN; ATfTHerrodT QF-WHIcH STATEMENT - LLOYD
'McC. éoﬁé,;CFTY‘ENGRNEER,'HAD NOTED HIS ESTIMATE OF THE
AMOUNT OF SUCH SPECIAL ASSESSMENT S TO BE LEVIED WHICH

AMOUNT THE CITY ACCOUNTANT HAD INCLUDED LN~HISAOWN,$TATEMENT.



324

June 3, 1936
Pacge 324

CITY OF CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA
STATEMENT OF DEBT AND ASSESSED VALUATI ON MADE
PURSUANT TO SECTION 2243, MUNICIPAL
FINANCE ACT, AS AMENJDED.

e Mo Le WESTMORELAND, BEING DULY SWORN, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY THAT 1 AM THE DULY APPOINTED AND QUALIFIED CiTY
ACCOUNTANT OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE , AND HAVE BEEN DESIGNATED
By THE Ci Ty COUNCIL TO MAKE AND FILE WITH THE CiTY CLERK A
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTioN 2943, MuNICiPAL FINANCE "ACT,
AS AMENDED, -AND THAT THE FOLLOWING 1S A TRUE STATEMENT AS
SHOWN BY THE BOOKS IN MY OFFICE, NOT TAKING INTO CONSIDERATION
ANY DEBT INCURRED OR TO BE INCURRED IN ANTICIPATION OF THE
COLLECTION OF TAXES OR IN ANTICIPATION OF THE SALE OF BONDS
OTHER THAN FUNDING AND REFUNDING BONDS:

(A) GROSS DEBT.

A(1) OUTSTANDING DEBT,.NOT EVIDENCED BY BONDS $ 130,500,00
STATE LOANS PaYABLE - ScHoOOL
BU|L0|NGSocuaoco-o.-.oa.-¢Uo$ 65,000.00
JUDGMENT FUND ING NOTEScessse 65,500.00

A(2) OUTSTANDING BONDED DEBT:
SCHOOL BONDS.cecsovessscendl,526,000,00
ELECTRIC LIGHT BiNDSessscss -0~
WATER BON0300900050500-000.1 777 235 1£
OTHER BONDSoect-no.ooooo-.us 673,264,88 $ 9,976,500.00

A(3) BONDED DEBT YO BE INCURRED
UNDER ORDINANCES PASSED OR
INTRODUCED : .
STREET {MPROVEMENT BONDSsceoscecssvnussscas 100,000.00

(A) GROSS DEBT, BEING THE sum ofF a(1), a(2),
AND A(s)o.aneooo.nnooo.oeu--ooo-nouan-'-c $10,207)000000

(e) DEDUCTIONS
(1) UNISSUED FUNDING OR REFUNDING BONDScwssse  § »0-

B(2) SINKING FUNDS OR OTHER FUNDS HELD FOR THE
PAYMENT OF ANY PART OF THE GROSS DEBT,
OTHER THAN DEBT INCURRED FOR SCHOOLS,
WATER, GAS, ELECTRIC LIGHT OR POWER ,
PURPOSES OR TWO OR MORE OF SAID PURPOSES $ 351,040.32

8(3) UMCOLLEGTED SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS HERETO
FORE ILEVIED ON ACCOUNT OF LOCAL IMPROVE-
MENTS FOR WHICH ANY PART OF THE GROSS
DEBT WAS OR IS TO BE INCURRED AND WHICH
WilLlL BE APPLIED WHEN COLLECTED TO THE
PAYMENT OF SUCH PART OF THE GROSS DEBT $ 1,172,930,69

B(4) SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS TO BE LEVIED ON AC-
COUNT OF LOCAL {MPROVEMENTS FOR WHICH
ANY PART OF THE CGROSS DEBT WAS OR 1S TO
BE INCURRED, AND WHICH, WHEN COLLECTED,
WILL BE APPLIED TO THE PAYMENT OF S UCH
PART OF THE GROSS DEBTececccvcssccoascas $ 387,756.84

14319



June 3, 1936
Page 325

B/(5) BoONDED DEBT INCLUDED IN GROSS DEBT AND
INCURRED OR TO BE INGURRED, FOR WA TER
GAS, ELECTRIC LIGHT OR POWER PURPOSES, .
OR TWO OR MORE OF SAID PURPUSEScocescsnce

8(6) THE AMOUNT wHiICH THE CiTy wiLL BE EN-
TITLED TO RECE}VE FROM ANY RA!LROAD OR
STREET RAILWAY COMPANY UNDER CONTRACT
HERE TOFORE MADE FOR PAYMENT BY SUCH
COMPANY OF ALL OR A PORTION OF THE
COST OF ELIMINATING A GRADE CROSSING
OR CROSSINGS WITHIN THE C! 7Y%, WHI CH
AMOUNT WILL BE APPLIED, WHEN RECEI!VED,
TO THE PAYMENT OF SOME PART OF THE

GROSS DEBTO&;..Q"QOIQOQO...-qt‘.o-ounaoei

B(7) INDEBTEDNESS INCLUDED IN .CROSS DEBT -
AND INCURRED FOR SCHOOL Punposes.,...,..’

() DEDUCTIONS, BeinG THE sum oF 8(1), 8(2),
a(S), 8 (4%, 8(5), e(6), anp 8(7)a~,¢-o»-'

(,< i

Ul

ey *NET DEBT, BEING THE DIF FERENCE BETWEEN
THE GROSS DEBT {(a) anND THE DEDUCTIONS (o)

21

(o) ASSESSED VALUAT%ON

(0)  ASSESSED" VALUATION OF PROPERTY AS™ LAST
FIXED FOR MUNICIPAL TAXATION, BEING THE
VALUATION leED lN 1935.9.0..0@030&»010.

(E)HDEﬁT'RATIO

(e) PERCENTAGE THAT THE NET DEBT BEARS TO
SAlD ASSESSED VALUATION..Q,...q,,pm...o.

Coa gt

”“—THE rdREcbrNhf$TATEMENT I 8§ TRUE

Accou ,
CHr RLOTTE, NCRTH CAROLINAs |

SUDSCRIBED, AND SWORN TO
BEFORE ME. TH!S 3RD DAY

oF Juyne; 1936
Tl Pt

4 “NOTARY PuaJs -
My cOMMiISSION EXPIRES MaY 30, 19370‘ ;

$ 1,777,235.12

$  46,244,94

$ 1,645,000,00

$ 5,380,187.91

$ 4,826,812,09

-$105,211,790.00

4,5877%

325




326

JUNE 3,1 986
Pace 326,

THE UNDERSIGNED, Ct Ty ENGINEER OF THE CITY OF
CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA, HEREBY STATES THAT HE HAS
EXAMINED THE FOREGOING STATEMENT AND THAT THE AMOUNT
THERE STATED OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS TO BE LEVIED-- ITEM
B(4) -- 158 IN ACCORDANCE W! TH THE UNDERS!IGNED'S ESTIMATE,

Choee

o C/ Gl TY ENGINEER

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA)
® ss

MECKLENBURG COUNTY )

THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE COPY OF A STATEMENT
FILED WiTH M AS Cti11y CLERK OF THE CiTYy OF CHARLOTTE,
oN JuNE 3RrRD, 1936, AT A MEETING OF THE CiTY COUNCIL OF
sAiD CITY, SAID STATEMENT CONS ISTING OF A STATEMENT OF
CERTAIN FINANC) AL MATTERS SWORN BY THE CiTY ACCOUNTANT,
FCLLOWED BY A STATEMENT OF THE Ci Ty ENGINEER, NOT
SWORN, ALL OF WHICH WAS SO FILED AFTER THE INTRODUCTION
AND BEFORE THE PASSAGE OF AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZ!ING
ONE HunoReED THousanD ($100,000) DoLta RS STREET IMPROVE-
ME NT BONDS, WHICH STATEMENT 1S AND HAS BEEN SINCE SAID
FILING OPEN FOR PUBLIC INSPECTHON IN MY OFF ICE.

a'f"w

¢ WITNESS MY HAND AND THE SEAL OF SAID CITY,

THIS,XTH. DAY OF JUNE, 1936,

(i 7A 05 (Cnty

Ci Ty CLERK)

UrpoN MOTION .OF COUNCILMAN ALBEA, SECONDED BY
COUNCILMAN BOYD AND UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED, THE ORDINANCE
AUTHORIZEING $100,000 STREET IMPROVEMENT‘BONDS WAS READ
AND PASSED UPON ITS Fi RST READINGe THE VOTES CAST

UPON THE FIRST READING WERE AS FOLLOWS:

COUNCI LMAN JoHN Le WILKINSON AYE
CouncitMaN CLaupe Le ALBEA AYE
COUNCILMAN HERBERT Hs BAXTER AYE

COUNCILMAN JOHN Fe BoOYD AYE

nagu9



JUNE 3, 1936
Pace 327

COUNCILMAN JOHN F. DURHAM AYE
CounciLMaN W, Roy HuDsoON AYE
COUNC ILMAN Js. Se NANCE -AYE.
Counciiman L. R. StpEes AYE

UpoN MCoTION OF COUNCILMAN ALBEA, SECONDED 3y
COUNCI LMAN BOYD AND UNANIMOUSLY CARRI ED, THE RULés
WERE SUSPENDED AND THEIORDINANCE'AUTHORIZ!NG $100,000
STREET |IMPROVEMENT BONDS WAS READ AND PASSED UPON
ITS SECOND READING. THE VOTES CAST UPON [TS SECOND

READING WERE AS FOLLOWS:

COUNCILMAN JOHN Le WILKINSON AYE
CouNciLmMaN CLAUDE L, ALBEA ' AYE
CouNnc!l LMAN HERBERT Hs BAXTER AYE
CbUNCILMAN JoHn F. Boyp AYE
CounNciLMAN JOHN F. DURHAM AYE
CouNnctLmaN W. Roy HuDsoON AYE
CounciLMaN J. S. NANCE AYE
CSunci LMAN L. R. SIDES AYE

UPON MOTION OF COUNCILMAN ALBEA, SECONDED BY
‘CouncILMAN BOYD AND UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED, THE RULES WERE
SUSPENDED AND THE ORDINANCE AUTHORIZtNG $100,000
STREET [MPROVEMENT BONDS WAS READ AND PASSED ON ITS
THIRD AND FINAL READING AND DECLARED TO BE AN ORDINANCE
BY THE MAYORes THE VCTES CAST UPON ITS THIRD AND FINAL

READING WERE AS FOLLOWS:

CounciLmMaN JOHN L, WiLkiNSON AYE
CouwélLMAM Ciavube L. ALBEA AYE
Counctiman HEHBHEE HesBAXTER AYE

COUNCILMAN JOHN F. Bovyp AYE



328

nagng

June 3,1936
Pace 328

CounciLMAN JOHN F, DURHAM AYE
O ciLMaN W. Roy Hupson AYE | %7‘
Counc ILMAN J. S. NANCE AYE
CounciLMaN Le Re SIDES. AYE

l, ALICE Be McConNNELL, CITY CLERK CF THE CITY OF
CHARLOTTE, NcRTH CArRCLINA, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FCRE-
GOING HAS BEEN CAREFULLY COPIED FRCM THE ACTUALLY RECORDED
MINUTES OF THE Ci1Ty CouNnctiL OF THE CITYy OF CHARLOTTE AT A
REGULAR MEETING HELD JuNE 3, 1936, THE RECORD HAVING BEEN
MADE IN MINUTE Book Nc. 5, BEGINNING AT PAGE 322 AND END-
ING AT PAGE 328, AND 1S A TRUE COPY OF SO MUCH OF THE SAlD
PROCEEDINGS AS RELATE IN ANY WAY TO THE AUTHORI ZATION OF
$100,000 STREET |IMPROVEMENT BONDS OF THE CiTY OF CHARLOTTE.

WI TNESS MY HAND AND THE COFFI1ClI AL SEAL OF SAID CiITY

THE 4TH. DAY OF JuNE, 1936,

(;)Zi[i/ >fgf>ﬁ%7f<C;%40QQﬁi

CiITy CLERK)




Aol umaedoe memmeem e oo o pogrme e o ot cmemmye gony
a s - " v J—

JUNE 3, 1936
Pace 328

CONTRACT FOR RE-SURFACING STREETS.

]

BIDS HAVING BEEN RECEIVED FOR SURFACING CERTAIN
STATE HicHwAYS IN THE CITY, THE COST TO BE CHARGED AGAINST
THE MAINTENANCE FUND APPROPRIATED BY THE HIGHWAY COMMISSION,
AS FOLLOWS:

y BLYTHE Bros. Co., CHARLOTTE, N.C. $5,557.50
/ Fo Nl THOMPSON, " L 7,012.50
KIKER & YOUNT, REDISVILLE, " 7,650.,00

COUNCILMAN BOYD MADE A MOTION THAT CONTRACT BE AWARDED TO
BLYTHE BROS. COe. ON A UNIT PRICE BASIS, AND THAT THE MAYOR AND
CLERK SIGN THE CONTRACT. MOTION SECONDED BY COUNCILMAN
WI%KINSON AND UNANIMOUSLY CARRIEDs - : :

SOUTH GRAHAM STREET CONDEMNAT ION PROCEEDINGS SET FOR FRIDAY,

JUNE 12, 1936; REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING POSTPONED UNTIL THAT DATE.

THE CiITY MANAGER REPORTED THAT THE SOUTH GRAHAM
STREET CONDEMNATION PROCEEDINGS HAS BEEN COMPLETED AND THE
CoMM| SS IONERS HAVE FILED A REPORT OF THE BENEFITS AND- DAMAGES
TO THE PROPERTYe ON INSTRUCTIONS FROM THE CITY ATTORNEYS
THE CLERK OF THE SUPERIOR COURT HAS BEEN PAID THE AMOUNT OF
DAMAGES ASCERTAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS,; AMOUNTING TO
$81,503,31., FrReoaYy, JUNE 12, 1936 HAS BEEN SET AS THE DATE
FOR THE PROPERTY OWNERS TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COUNCIL IN REGARD
TO THE ASSESSMENTS, WHICH HAVE BEEN PROPERLY ADVERTI SEDo

THEREUPON, COUNCILMAN SIDES MOVED THAT THE
REGULAR WEEKLY MEETING OF THE COUNC!IL BE POSTPONED UNTIL 4:00
P, Mo FRIDAY, JUNE 12THo. MOTION SECONDED BY COUNC ILMAN
DURHAM AND UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED.

SUIT OF HELEN CUNNINGHAM vs CITY OF CHARLOTTE.

NOTICE OF sul T ofF HELEN CUNNINGHAM AGAINST THE
CiTY OF CHARLOTTE FOR ALLEGED INJURIES SUSTAINED FROM FALLING
INTO AN OPEN METER BOX ON SOUTH CALDWELL STREET, IN THE AMOUNT
oF $2,500.00, HAS BEEN REFERRED TO THE CITY ATTORNEYS FOR

HANDL I NG

N
APPROPRIAT ION OF ADDITIONAL BURIAL SPACE FOR FLORENCE CRRTTEN-
TON HOME.

THE CiTY OF CHARLOTTE HAVING APPROPRIATED, IN THE
PAST, CERTAIN LOTS IN THE CEMETERY FOR THE BURIAL OF INFANTS
FROM THE FLORENCE CRITTENTON HOME, AND THIS SPACE NOW HAVING
BEEN FILLED, COUNCILMAN SIDES MOVED THAT THE CITY AGAIN
APPROPRIATE THREE LOTS AND THAT THE CEMETERY ComMmI TTEE BE
ALLOWED TO SELECT THEM. MOTION SECONDED BY COUNCILMAN Boyvbp

AND CARRI ED UNANIMOUSLY.

329



330

JuNeE 3, 1936
PAGE 5300

DISCOUNT RATE ON PREPAYMENT OF TAXES.

THE FOLLOWING MOTION WAS INTRODUCED BY COUNCIL-
MAN WILKINSON, SECONDED BY COUNCILMAN HuypsoN AND UNANIMOUSLY
CARRIED:

. "BEING ADVISED BY THE CITy ATTORNEYS THAT ANY
PERSON, FIRM OR CORPORATION DESLRING.TO PAY TAXES FOR 1936 BET-
WEEN NOW AND OCTOBER FIRST CAN DO SO BY MAKING PAYMENT TO THE
COLLECTOR OF REVENUE FOR THE CiTy oF CHARLOTTE AT THE FOLLOW-
ING DISCOUNTS: v

il IF PAID ON OR BEFORE JuLy 1, 1936, A QISCQUNTIOF

1 IF PAID ON OR BEFORE Auce 1, 1936, a DI SCOUNT OF
IF PAID ON OR BEFORE SEPT.1, 1936, A DISCOUNT OF,
IF pPalD ON OR BEFORE OcTe 1, 1936, A DISCOUNT OF

=5 N N G
SENCREN

1
3 /0

AND THAT SUCH DISCOUNTS ARE MANDATORY, |, THEREFORE, MOVE THAT
THE CITY COUNCIL ADOPT SUCH DI SCOUNTS AND INSTRUCT THE COLLECT-
OR OF REVENUE ACCORDINGLY AND THAT THE City MANAGER BE
REQUESTED TO INSTRUCT THE COLLECTOR OF REVENUE TO ADVISE ANY
PERSON, FIRM OR CORPQORATION MAKING A TAX PAYMENT PRIOR TO THE
DATE THE CITY TAX RATE 1S ADOPTED THAT SUCH TAX PAYMENT, WITH

| THE DISCOUNT, - 1S RECEIVED ON THE BAS1S.0OF THE 1935 TAX RATE,

; BUT SUBJECT TO ANY CHANGE IN SAID RATE THAT MIGHT BE MADE FOR

1936.

CONTRACT TO COCHRAN™ AND ROSS COAL CO TO EMCAVATE APPROACH®TO
STATE STREET BRIDGE. .

THe CiTy MANAGER REPORTED THAT IN THE CONS TRUCTION
OF THE EARTH EMBANKMENT APPROACH TO THE STATE STREET BRIDGE
IT WAS NECESSARY TO EXCAVATE AND HAUL 3195 cuBIC YARDS OF
EARTH, WHICH WAS CONTRACTED TO CocHRAN & Ross CoaL Coe AT A
pRICE OF 30¢ PER CUBIC YARD, AMOUNTING 70 $958.50; THAT
BLYTHE BROSe COMPANY AND F. No THOMPSON WERE REQUESTED TO BID
ON THIS WORK BUT ADVISED THAT THEIR S HOVELS WERE TIED UP ON
THE AIRPORT JOB AND THEY DID NOT HAVE THE EQUIPMENT AVAILABLE.

|
~N

COUNCILMAN WILKINSON THEN MOVED THAT THE MAYOR A ND
CLERK SIGN THE CONTRACT WITH CocHRAN AND Ross CoaL CompANY FOR
| TH1S WORK, AT THE PRICE OF $958.50,  MOTION SECONDED BY

‘ COUNCILMAN ALBEA AND UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED. ’

CEMETERY DEEDS.

MAN DURHAM , THE TRANSFER OF NBXXM WEST HaLF OF LOT No. 5T, IN
SEcTION A", ELMwoOOD CEMETERY, BY THE HEIRS OF CAPT. S. Be
ALEXANDER (VIOLET G. ALEXANDER AND THoS. We ALEXANDER) TO
MRS. JOHN A. TATE, WAS APPROVED, AFFIDAVIT FROM VIOLET G.

AND THOS W. ALEXANDER THAT THEY WERE THE HEIRS OF THE SAID
CAPTe Se. Be ALEXANDER AND HAD FULL AND AMPLE AUTHORI TY TO
MAKE THIS TRANSACTION HAVING BEEN FILED WITH THE CiTty CLERK.

|

|

ON MOTION OF COUNCILMAN ALBEA, SECONDED BY COUNCIL-
|

|

CORRECTION IN DEED OF MRS« Jo Re SMITH, FROM LoT
No. 273 T0 LoT No. 227, SECTION "YM, WAS ALSO AUTHORIZED.

AD JOURNMENT.

‘ MoTioN, BY COUNCILMAN WILKINSON, SECONDED BY CounclhL-

"uAN ALBEA, TO ADJOURN, UNANIMOU?LYlFARBQiZz\
E(,; &b, 5 & ‘T’CL’

(ddng





